Model 108FC(Globe)/108FCA(Angle) METRIC
M
od
el
10
8F
C
(G

our factory @ 1-888-628-8258 for parts
and service.
How to order your valve
When Ordering please provide:
Series Number - Valve size - Globe or
Angle - Pressure Class - Flanged - Trim
Material - Adjustment Range - Pilot
Options - Special needs / or Installation
Requirements
The fire pump relief valve shall function to limit pump discharge pressure.
DESIGN
The valve shall be a single-seated, line pressure operated, diaphragm actuated, pilot controlled
globe or angle valve. The valve shall seal by means of a corrosion-resistant seat and resilient, rec-
tangular seat disc. These and other parts shall be replaceable without removing the valve from the
line. The stem of the main valve shall be guided top and bottom by integral bushings. Alignment of
the body, bonnet and diaphragm assembly shall be by precision dowel pins. The diaphragm shall
not be used as a seating surface, nor shall pistons be used as an operating means. The pilot sys-
tem shall be furnished complete and installed on the main valve, and shall include a Y-strainer and
bonnet mounted pressure gauge. The valve shall be operationally and hydrostatically tested prior to
shipment.
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
The main valve body and bonnet shall be ductile iron per ASTM A536, Grade 65-45-12 (or other
materials refer to MATERIALS). All internal ferrous surfaces shall be coated with 4 mils of epoxy.
External surfaces shall be coated with 4 mils of epoxy followed by a coat of fire red enamel paint.
The main valve seat ring shall be bronze (or other materials refer to MATERIALS) . Elastomers
(diaphragms, resilient seats, and O-rings) shall be Buna-N. Control pilot shall be bronze (or other
materials refer to MATERIALS). The control line tubing shall be copper (or other materials refer to
MATERIALS).
ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS
The fire pump relief valve shall be a Model 108FC (globe) or 108FCA (angle), UL Listed and/or
Factory Mutual Approved, sized per NFPA 20 and as manufactured by OCV Control Valves, Tulsa,
OK, USA.
U.S. DIMENSIONS (INCHES) METRIC DIMENSIONS (MILLIMETERS)
DIM FLANGES 3 4 6 8
150# 12 15 17 3/4 25 3/8
A 300# 12 3/4 15 5/8 18 5/8 26 3/8
300#X150# 12 3/4 15 5/8 18 5/8 26 3/8
C 150# 6 7 1/2 10 12 11/16
ANGLE 300# 6 3/8 7 13/16 10 1/2 13 3/16
300#X150# 6 3/8 7 13/16 10 12 11/16
D 150# 4 5 1/2 6 8
ANGLE 300# 4 3/8 5 13/16 6 1/2 8 1/2
300#X150# 4 3/8 5 13/16 6 1/2 8 1/2
E ALL 6 1/2 8 10 11 7/8
F ALL 3 7/8 3 7/8 3 7/8 6 3/8
H ALL 11 12 13 14
DIM FLANGES DN80 DN100 DN150 DN200
150# 305 381 451 645
A 300# 324 397 473 670
300#X150# 324 397 473 670
C 150# 152 191 254 322
ANGLE 300# 162 198 267 335
300#X150# 162 198 254 322
D 150# 102 140 152 203
ANGLE 300# 111 148 165 216
300#X150# 111 148 165 216
E ALL 165 203 254 302
F ALL 98 98 98 162
H ALL 279 305 330 356
QUALITY SYSTEM
REGISTERED TO
ISO 9001
REVISED 09/16/09